
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 May 

2017 

Meeting time: 10.15

For further information contact: 

Sian Thomas 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6291  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.45 - 10.15)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 1 - Public Health 

Wales and Local Health Boards 

(10.15 - 11.15) (Pages 1 - 55)  

Rosemary Fletcher, Programme Director, Primary and Community Care 

Development and Innovation Hwb, Public Health Wales 

Alan Lawrie, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Primary & Community Care, 

Powys Teaching Health Board 

John Palmer, Director of Primary, Community & Mental Health, Cwm Taf University 

Health Board 

 

Break (11.15 - 11.25)  

 

3 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 2 - BMA Cymru Wales 

and Royal College of General Practitioners 

(11.25 - 12.10) (Pages 56 - 64)  

Dr Isolde Shore-Nye, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Dr Jane Fenton-May, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Dr Charlotte Jones, BMA Cymru Wales 

Dr Ian Harris, BMA Cymru Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

4 Paper(s) to note 

   

Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner regarding the Public Health (Wales) 

Bill 

 (Pages 65 - 67)  

Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee to 

the Minister for Social Services and Public Health regarding the Public Health 

(Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 68 - 70)  

Letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public Health to the Chair of the 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding the Public Health 

(Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport regarding NHS 

activity statistics 

 (Page 73)  

Letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public Health to all Assembly 

Members regarding nutritional standards in hospitals and schools 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of evidence 

(12.10 - 12.15) 

   

7 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18 - 

preparation for in-year financial scrutiny 

(12.15 - 12.25) (Pages 76 - 82)  



8 Consideration of the Welsh Government's guidance on 'Supporting 

learners with healthcare needs' 

(12.25 - 12.30) (Pages 83 - 84)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



PC 20 

Ymchwiliad i ofal sylfaenol 

Inquiry into primary care 

Ymateb gan: Iechyd Cyhoeddus Cymru 

Response from: Public Health Wales 

 

1. About the Primary Care Hub within Public Health Wales 
 
1.1 Role and ways of working 
 
The Primary & Community Care Development & Innovation Hub (Primary Care Hub) 
coordinates support for health boards and clusters, at a national level, in the delivery of the 
national plan for primary and community care in Wales; facilitates coordinated delivery on a 
range of primary care projects; and provides support to other projects within the overall 
work programme for Directors of Primary, Community and Mental Health Services 
(DPCMH). Colleagues within other Public Health Wales (PHW) national teams work in 
partnership with Primary Care Hub staff to deliver these projects. Local public health teams 
(LPHTs) also work closely with the Primary Care Hub, playing a key role in supporting 
primary care clusters directly within health board areas, and in contributing local knowledge 
and skills to the national work programme. 
 
1.2 Work programme 
 
The work programme for the Primary Care Hub is agreed and overseen by a Programme 
Board and currently focuses on four themes: cluster development; access to information 
and health intelli
[...]
, authenticity 

is important in discussions on the state of human rights in Wales. Even if good 

policies are in place, implementation is central to ensuring people's human 

rights and promoted and protected.” 

Finally, in its judgment in the Christian Institute and others (Appellants) v The Lord 

Advocate (Respondent) (Scotland) [2016] UKSC 51, the Supreme Court gave a clear 

warning about the dangers of legislation simply relying on a public authority being aware 

of its human rights obligations. In paragraph 101 of its judgment, the Supreme Court said 

that guidance was needed in order to reduce the risk of disproportionate interferences that 

breach human rights. 

While the issues raised in both the above reports and the Supreme Court judgment include 

human rights abuses in non-devolved areas, they are also completely relevant to human 

rights abuses in devolved areas. We believe that the principles and safeguards noted in 

both the above reports and the Supreme Court judgment can, and should, be applied 

generally to all human rights interferences, and particularly to the exercise of powers of 

entry. 

We are not persuaded by your argument that amending the Bill as we suggest would lead 

to confusion because it is not included in other legislation. This is an opportunity for the 

Welsh Government to take the lead in placing even greater emphasis on human rights 

obligations. 

In light of the above, I would be grateful if you would reconsider our recommendation and 

table an appropriate amendment to the Bill. 

We look forward to hearing from you in due course. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee. 

Pack Page 69

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/file/11186/download?token=0dP1PYsg
https://www.supremecourt.uk/cases/uksc-2015-0216.html
https://www.supremecourt.uk/cases/uksc-2015-0216.html


 

Yours sincerely 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies  

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 70



 

Rebecca  Evans AC/AM 
Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 
                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 

Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-L/RE/0144/17 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies AM 
Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Ty Hywel, 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 

 
 

 18 April 2017 
 
Dear Huw,  
 
Public Health (Wales) Bill  

 
Thank you for your letter dated 29 March. 
 
I recognise the intention behind the Committee’s recommendation and am in full agreement 
that compliance with human rights obligations is of the utmost importance. However, my 
view remains that a specific amendment to refer in general terms to compliance with 
Convention rights on the face of the Bill would be unnecessary and inappropriate, given the 
existing overarching statutory duty that a public authority is under in respect of human rights 
obligations, and the specific restraints in the Bill directed at the exercise of enforcement 
functions. I am mindful of the need to use legislation to impose specific obligations or 
otherwise change the law; and not to make superfluous provisions, which have the potential 
to cast doubt on the overall coherence of the law, and on the operation of specific restraints 
on the use of the powers.      
 
Specifically, a series of safeguards hav
[...]
d drink that may be 
provided; and define the nutrient content of school lunches.   
 

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 4.5

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


 

 

Standards are also being developed for care homes for older people and early years 
settings. Legislation is not required to do this.   
 
For older people’s care homes, nutritional standards and guidance will be included as part 
of the new regulation and inspection arrangements to be introduced from April 2019 as part 
of the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016.  
 
For early years settings, more detailed food criteria will be developed to underpin Standard 
12 of the National Minimum Standard for Regulated Child Care 2012 for food and drink in 
early years settings.  
 
To support compliance, inspection and buy in from the sector and inspectorate, support 
materials and training will also be developed. Early discussions with the relevant 
inspectorates have been positive and a dietitian is working with Welsh Government officials 
to develop the standards. 
 
My officials are now considering options to support implementation and compliance of the 
new standards. 

 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca  Evans AC/AM 

Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 75



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 1 - Public Health Wales and Local Health Boards
	Paper 1 – Submission from the Primary Care Hub, Public Health Wales
	Paper 2 – Submission from the Directors of Primary, Community and Mental Health
	Paper 3 – Submission from the Welsh NHS Confederation

	3 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 2 - BMA Cymru Wales and Royal College of General Practitioners
	Paper 5 - Submission from Royal College of General Practitioners

	4.1 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner regarding the Public Health (Wales) Bill
	4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee to the Minister for Social Services and Public Health regarding the Public Health (Wales) Bill
	4.3 Letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public Health to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding the Public Health (Wales) Bill
	4.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport regarding NHS activity statistics
	4.5 Letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public Health to all Assembly Members regarding nutritional standards in hospitals and schools
	7 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18 - preparation for in-year financial scrutiny
	8 Consideration of the Welsh Government's guidance on 'Supporting learners with healthcare needs'





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 May 2017 

Meeting time: 10.15 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4154 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Rosemary Fletcher, Public Health Wales 

Alan Lawrie, Powys Teaching Health Board 

John Palmer, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Dr Jane Fenton-May, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Dr Isolde Shore-Nye, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Dr Charlotte Jones, BMA Cymru Wales 

Ian Harris, BMA Cymru Wales 

Committee Staff: Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

2 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 1 - Public Health Wales 

and Local Health Boards  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives from Public Health Wales 

and Local Health Boards. 

 

3 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 2 - BMA Cymru Wales and 

Royal College of General Practitioners  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives from BMA Cymru Wales and 

the Royal College of General Practitioners. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner regarding the Public Health (Wales) 

Bill  

4.1a The Committee noted the letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner. 

 

4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee to 

the Minister for Social Services and Public Health regarding the Public Health 

(Wales) Bill  

4.2a The Committee noted the letter from Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative 

Affairs Committee. 

 



4.3 Letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public Health to the Chair of the 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding the Public Health 

(Wales) Bill  

4.3a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public 

Health. 

 

4.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport regarding NHS 

activity statistics  

4.4a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being 

and Sport. 

 

4.5 Letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public Health to all Assembly 

Members regarding nutritional standards in hospitals and schools  

4.5a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public 

Health. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

6 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee discussed the evidence given during items 2 and 3 of the meeting. 

 

6.1 Inquiry into primary care: Consultation Responses  

 

7 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18 - preparation 

for in-year financial scrutiny  

7.1 The Committee considered its approach to in-year scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government’s budget for 2017-18. 



 

8 Consideration of the Welsh Government's guidance on 'Supporting 

learners with healthcare needs'  

8.1 The Committee noted the responses received by the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee on how the ‘Supporting learners with healthcare needs’ guidance 

impacted on the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill.  

8.2 The Committee agreed to seek further updates from the Committee in due course. 


